loss for the year by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for
2025.

Fixed rate instruments

The Company's income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in
market interest rate. The Company has no interest bearing financial liabilities whose fair value or
future cash flows will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. At the reporting date
the interest rate profile of the Company's significant interest bearing financial asset was as follows:

Variable rate instruments (in Percentage) Rupees in thousands

Cash at bank - deposit accounts 7.25% to
10.10%

0.48% to
18.58%

Market risk comprises of three types of risks:

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in the market interest rate. Sensitivity to interest rate risk arises from
mismatch of financial assets and financial liabilities that mature or re-price in a given period.

Effective rate Carrying amount

Page - 66146

FInancial STatementsCH:07

09

100 bps 100 bps
Increase Decrease

As at 30 June 2025

Cash flow sensitivity - Variable rate financial assets 5,668   (5,668)
Cash flow sensitivity - Fixed rate financial liabilities 10,000   (10,000)

As at 30 June 2024

Cash flow sensitivity - Variable rate financial assets   1,121   (1,121)
Cash flow sensitivity - Fixed rate financial liabilities   6,000   (6,000)

52.1.2 Currency risk

- Transactional exposure in respect of non functional currency monetary items.
-

Transactional exposure in respect of non functional currency monetary items

Transactional exposure in respect of non functional currency expenditure and revenues

52.1.3 Exposure to currency risk

2025 2024 2025 2024
Financial assets

Cash in hand - USD  681  2.78  2.40  0.01
Cash in hand - EURO  140  596  0.42  2
Cash in hand - GBP  389  351  1.00  1.00

Profit or loss

Rupees in thousands

Pakistani Rupee is the functional currency of the Company and exposure arises from transactions
and balances in currencies other than Pakistani Rupee as foreign exchange rate fluctuations may
create unwanted and unpredictable earnings and cash flow volatility. The Company's potential
currency exposure comprises of:

The figures represent foreign currency balances after conversion in Pak Rupees using exchange
rates prevailing at the statement of financial position date. The Company’s exposure to foreign
currency risk at the reporting date was as follows:

Rupees Foreign Currency